2. DEVELOPMENTS IN INDIVIDUAL OECD COUNTRIES
around 2.5% of the national capital stock. Households bore around two-

thirds of the property losses, nearly all being covered by a mix of public

and private insurance. The government’s Earthquake Commission will

fund the public insurance payouts (at some 3½ per cent of GDP) by means

of both own asset drawdowns and international reinsurance.

Monetary policy has been
eased…

Headline inflation is picking up strongly on the back of domestic

consumption tax increases and global commodity price inflation, as well

as higher insurance premia consequent to the earthquake. However,

underlying inflation remains subdued, given the weakness of demand. In

March, the Reserve Bank reduced its policy rate by 50 basis points to 2.5%

as “insurance” to limit the risk of a widespread fall in confidence

following the earthquake. It also noted that the earthquake rebuild in a

context of reduced capacity would put pressure on resources. With core

inflation expected to remain above the 2% mid-point of the target band

throughout the projection horizon, interest rates will need to start to rise

around year-end and return to neutral levels by end-2012.

1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888932430989

New Zealand: Demand, output and prices

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Current prices
NZD billion

  Percentage changes, volume
(1995/1996 prices)

GDP at market prices  178.6   -0.7 0.0 2.5 0.8 4.1
Private consumption 104.8   -0.3 -0.7 2.0 0.9 2.2
Government consumption  33.4   5.0 0.6 2.3 1.5 -0.6
Gross fixed capital formation  41.5   -4.4 -10.6 2.4 6.0 17.5
Final domestic demand  179.7   -0.3 -2.6 2.1 2.0 4.8
  Stockbuilding1  0.9   0.4 -1.9 1.4 1.1 0.0
Total domestic demand  180.7   0.4 -5.0 4.2 2.6 4.7

Exports of goods and services  49.8   -1.7 1.7 3.0 3.1 5.8
Imports of goods and services  51.9   2.1 -14.6 10.2 8.5 8.0

  Net exports1 - 2.1   -1.1 5.3 -1.9 -1.4 -0.6

Memorandum items
GDP (production)   _ -0.2 -2.1 1.5 0.6 4.1

GDP deflator   _ 4.0 0.7 2.2 4.3 3.2
Consumer price index   _ 4.0 2.1 2.3 4.6 2.8

Core consumer price index2   _ 2.0 2.2 1.9 3.2 2.8
Private consumption deflator   _ 3.6 2.3 1.4 3.6 2.6

Unemployment rate   _ 4.2 6.1 6.5 6.9 6.0
General government financial balance3   _ 0.4 -2.6 -4.6 -8.5 -5.8
Current account balance3   _ -8.7 -2.9 -2.2 -1.6 -6.3

Note:  National accounts are based on official chain-linked data. This introduces a discrepancy in the identity
   between real demand components and GDP. For further details see OECD Economic Outlook  Sources
   and Methods (http://www.oecd.org/eco/sources-and-methods).
1.  Contributions to changes in real GDP (percentage of real GDP in previous year), actual amount in the first
   column.
2.  Consumer price index excluding food and energy.
3.  As a percentage of GDP.
Source:  OECD Economic Outlook 89 database.
OECD ECONOMIC OUTLOOK, VOLUME 2011/1 © OECD 2011 171